

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC19-1336
L.T. CASE NOS. 5D18-2907 and 492018CA000237ANXXX

WILSONART, LLC and
SAMUEL ROSARIO,

Petitioners,

v.

MIGUEL LOPEZ, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of
JON LOPEZ, deceased,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF
THE BUSINESS LAW SECTION OF THE FLORIDA BAR

/s/ Manuel Farach
Manuel Farach, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 612138
McGlinchey Stafford, P.L.L.C
1 East Broward Boulevard, Suite 1400
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
Telephone: (954) 356-2501
Facsimile: (954) 756-8064
mfarach@mcglinchey.com

/s/ Joseph S. Van de Bogart
Joseph S. Van de Bogart, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 084764
Van de Bogart Law, P.A.
2850 North Andrews Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33311
Telephone: (954) 567-6032
Facsimile: (954) 568-2152
joseph@vandebogartlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Identity of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of Interest in the Case	2
Summary of Argument	3
Argument.....	4
I. Florida Should Adopt the <i>Celotex</i> Standard.....	4
II. The Section Takes No Position Whether <i>Celotex</i> Should Be Adopted By Rule Change Or By Opinion.....	9
Conclusion	11
Certificate of Compliance	12
Certificate of Service	12

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	2, 6
<i>Ball v. Florida Podiatrist Trust</i> , 620 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	5
<i>Benner v. Royce</i> , 354 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	5
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	2
<i>City of Palm Bay v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 57 So. 3d 226 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011)	5
<i>Corbitt v. Kuravilla</i> , 745 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	6
<i>D & M Jupiter, Inc. v. Friedopfer</i> , 853 So. 2d 485 (4th DCA 2003)	4
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Vogel</i> , 195 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1967)	5
<i>Harvey Bldg., Inc. v. Haley</i> , 175 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 1965)	7, 8
<i>Holl v. Talcott</i> , 191 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1966)	4
<i>Martin Petroleum Corp. v. Amerada Hess Corp.</i> , 769 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	5
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	2

<i>Northside Bank of Miami v. La Melle</i> , 380 So. 2d 1322 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1980)	5
<i>Skaf's Jewelers, Inc. v. Antwerp Import Corp.</i> , 150 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1963).....	6
<i>Skydive Space Center, Inc. v. Pohjolainen</i> , 275 So. 2d 825 (5th DCA 2019).....	8
<i>Sylvester v. City of Delray Beach</i> , 486 So. 2d 607 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	7
<i>Tiara Condominium Association, Inc. v. Marsh & McLennan Companies, Inc.</i> , 110 So. 3d 399 (Fla. 2013)	2
<i>Wells v. Wilkerson</i> , 391 So. 2d 266 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	5

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTION

Art. V, § 2, Fla. Const.	10
-------------------------------	----

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56	9, 10
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.210(a)(2)	12
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.370(b).....	2
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.510.....	9, 10
Florida Rule of Judicial Administration 2.516	12
